TORBAY COUNCIL

Thursday, 30 November 2023

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTIW\
SUB-BOARD

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board
will be held on

Thursday, 7 December 2023

commencing at 1.30 pm

The meeting will be held in The Burdette Room, Riviera International Conference

k Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ j

Members of the Board

Councillor Law (Chairwoman)

Councillor Fellows : : ,
: . Councillor Twelves (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nicolaou .
Conservative Vacancy

Co-opted Members of the Board

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative

Saskia Hogbin, Roman Catholic Diocesan Reprentative

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device

or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

SUB-BOARD
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Board.

Declarations of Interest

a)

b)

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on
any potential interests they may have, they should contact
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are
urgent.

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and
Emotional Wellbeing Support Spotlight Review

1.

To undertake a spotlight review around the wider provision of
mental health, therapeutic and emotional wellbeing services
to provide early support and reduce the number of people
meeting the threshold for CAMHS for children and young
people in Torbay.

To receive an update on CAMHS and the action being taken
to reduce waiting times and explore options for those young
people who do not meet the threshold for formal CAMHS
referral or support.

To consider what are the transitional arrangements for
CAMHS for children from 18 years old onwards.

(Pages 4 - 97)



4. To hear from Children and Family Health Devon on what they
were doing to resolve the lack of CAMHS support and access
for young people to CAMHS services, to include:

1 How's many Torbay children are currently (a) waiting for
assessment? (b) How long have they been waiting?

1 How many children are currently receiving intervention
from CAMHS?

"1 How many have received medication, but no therapeutic
intervention?

1 How many of those referred have an EHCP or are
awaiting neurodiversity diagnosis?

1 Whether there could be a specific, accelerated pathway
for cared for children or adopted children?

"1 What are the current contracting arrangements and how
can they be amended to meet the needs of our young
people?

1 Issues arising from the recent Joint Targeted Area
Inspection (JTAI).

5. To hear case studies from young people.
6. To consider questions and evidence submitted by members
of the public.

7. To consider the Healthwatch Torbay Insight Report:
Experiences of Children and Young People: Mental Health
and Wellbeing.

Submitted Evidence:

o Torbay Local Area Partnership Presentation

o One Devon Presentation

o Summary of Children and Young People Emotional Health
and Wellbeing Needs

o Provision for Children and Young People in Torbay

o Public Questions

o Healthwatch Report and Questions Experiences of Children

and Young People Mental Health and Wellbeing
o Case Studies

(Note: representatives from Torbay and South Devon Trust, One
Devon Integrated Care Board( ICB), Child and Family Health
Devon, Public Health, Adults Services, Children’s Services, Mental
Health in Schools, Health Commissioning, Council Commissioning,
Schools and Healthwatch Torbay have been invited to take part in
this meeting.)



Children-and Young People's
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board Spotlight Review on
CAMHS

Torbay Local Area Partnership

7th December 2023

0|9

TORBAY




G abed

Torbay Local Area

Partnership introduction

The ‘Local area partnership’ refers to those in education,
health and care who are responsible for the strategic
planning, commissioning, management, delivery and
evaluation of arrangements for children and young people
with SEND who live in a local area.

A ‘local area’ is the geographic footprint of a local
authority.

When evaluating the local area partnership, inspectors
focus mainly on how effectively the local authority and
integrated care board (ICB) jointly plan, evaluate and
develop services for children and young people with SEND.
However, they also consider the duties of other area
partners, which are set out in the Children and Families Act
2014 and described further in the SEND code of practice.
Torbay’s Local Area Partnership is made up of the following
agencies:

— 0-19 Torbay

—  Child and Family Health Devon

— Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust

— Torbay Council

0+I9
TORBAY
for you

X cfhd

Children & Family Health Devon

NHS|

Torbay and South Dewvon

WHS Foomdafion Trest

TORBAY COUNCIL



Children and Young People Mental Health Context

Children’s health care provision is subject to wide range of legislation, national policy drivers
and inspection regimes, impacting each children’s services sector (Health, Education, Social
Care, Voluntary Sector) and on the requirements placed on all partners in the children’s
systems

These requirements are set within context of current evolving NHS architecture as detailed
in the Health and Care Act 2021

CYP MH is one of the fastest growing specialties in healthcare with referrals per 100,000
population doubling over the 8-year period from 2012/13 to 2019/20.

ghe prevalence of mental disorder in children and young people is increasing: for 7-16 year
lds, prevalence has increased from 12% in 2017 to 18% in 2022 and for adolescents aged
@ 7-19 years old, prevalence has increased from 10% in 2017 to 26% in 2022

Source: Children and Young People's Mental Health Services Workforce Report
for Health Education England; NHS Benchmarking Report National report
November 2021




) abed

Torbay Local Area
Partnership — Children &
Family Health Devon
(CFHD)

CFHD was established in April 2019 with services
being provided across Devon and Torbay for
children and families.

Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS)
Torbay has joined colleagues in CAMHS South
Devon, Eastern Devon and North Devon to form a
county-wide Service for the whole of Devon
(excluding Plymouth).

The Torbay CAMHS Service provides assessment
and treatment for mental health conditions to
children, young people, aged 0-17 years, and their
families/carers.

Support is offered to professionals, such as school
staff, GPs and school nurses who are working with
children and young people within Torbay.

The CFHD service is part of a wider, comprehensive
agency network which helps to promote the
importance of good mental health and ensure that
children’s mental health is everyone’s business.

X cfhd

Children & Family Health Devon




g abed

Health Provider Services i Torbay — who provides which service?

These are the core health services in Torbay. More detail can be found on the service websites.

0-19 Torbay
Universal Services

0+[9
TORBAY
foryou

Torbay and South Devon
HS Feumdation Trest

Children and Family health Devon (CFHD)
Specialist Community Services at school/home

Ll

Paediatrics & Child Health
Acute and Outpatient at Torbay Hospital

Torbay and South Devon
IS Feumation Trest

Public Health Nursing

Health Visiting

Family Hubs

First level Bladder and Bowel advice
Sleep Hygiene workshops (5-19yrs)
Developmental Review check

Language ldentification Measure;
assessmen} of low-level speech & language

Action for Children; Let's Talk & Play

Community Nursing at home
Special Schools Nursing
Learning Disabilities

Speech & Language Therapy
Physiotherapy

Occupational Therapy
Autism Assessment Service
Infant & Early Years’ Service

CAMHS (including ADHD if mental health support is
needed)

Mental Health Support Team in Schools
Children in Care

Safeguarding

*CFHD services are changing names; detail on the
next page.

0-18 Outpatient Services for;

Epilepsy

Rheumatology

Endocrine

Community Paediatrics

Neurodiversity Pathways including ADHD with no
mental health service needed)

General Paediatrics (ward follow up/rapid access)
Haematology

Diabetes

Renal

Cardiology

Neuromuscular

Neurology

Respiratory

Rapid Access

Neonatology

Eating Disorder

Gastroenterology

Chronic Fatigue

Child Protection

Allergy

Children in Care

Safeguarding

Special Care Baby Unit

0-18 Short Stay Asse
[...]
sk management. - _ o
Partnership Sruing menial heaih and Consider full range of options includin Enabling the whole community in
. wellbeing is everyone’s g P g : | health and
Working business including all target self or community approaches. supporting mental health and.
9 9 \ wellbeing. Proactively working with
Effective cross-sector \_ groups Y, the most vulnerable groups.
working, with shared Particular emphasis on how to help
responsibility, 4 N Shared Decision Making ) children, young people and their
accountability, and Common Language Voice of children, young people and communities build on their own
mutual respect based Common conceptual framework (five needs- families is centrai Shared decision- strengths including safety planning
on the five needs- based groupings: Thriving, Getting Advice, making processés are core to the \ where relevant. /
based groupings Getting Help, Getting More Help, Getting Risk selection of the needs-based groupings
/ L Support) shared across all target groups

) \_ for a given child or young person ) One q Devon



¢¢ obed

THRIVE based provision

Working across sectors and with the community and voluntary sector needed to ensure full
spectrum of skills and support

Understanding where CYP feel most comfortable getting support is essential;

- 53% In health services e.g. GP, clinic or hospital

- 37% education setting

- 35% online

- 34% on the phone

- Older CYP: feel most comfortable accessing support in health settings

- Younger CYP who are more likely to report feeling comfortable in an education setting

Children and young people’s mental health workforce strategy 2019 (pre pandemic)

OnetY, Devon



National Context: funding

yz abed

Between 2006/7 and 2012/13 the proportion of NHS spend on CYP MH fell. In 2012/13, NHS expenditure was 6% of the total spend on mental
health (Future In Mind 2015).

In 2020, on average, the NHS spends £92 for every child and £225 for every adult. This equates to circa one third of spend. 
[...]
ealth)

2020

Emergency self-harm admissions FY2015/16-FY2022/23
males, 10-24yrs, split by geography

2021

2022



Local engagement with people who support CYP who
self-harm (parents, carers, teachers, CVSE) — n=9

* Generally, supporters felt young people’s wellbeing - and their parents’,
which is understood as highly determinative of young people’s wellbeing
- had declined in recent years, exacerbated by the pandemic.

* Those working in schools tended to offer in-house support rather than
referring young people elsewhere - not because it was the most
appropriate place but because they felt despondent about the
appropriateness or availability of support elsewhere. Schools did not
speak highly of CAMHS or GP support.

* One participant with expertise supporting young people with special
educational needs and disabilities (SEND) noted high rates of self-harm
among those they supported.

Source: https:/www.makespaceco.org/communityconsultation

10



National trends in eating disorders

* In England, the Mental Health of Children and Young People (MHCYP)
Survey series and the Children and Young People with an Eating Disorder
(CYP ED) Waiting Times data provide clear evidence that referrals to
specialist services for the assessment and treatment of eating disorders
increased substantially following pandemic onset in 2020.

GG obed

* The incidence of eating disorder during the pandemic was 42-4% higher
than expected for girls aged 13-16 years, and 32:0% higher than
expected for girls aged 17-19 years.

* General practices serving the most affluent areas recorded the largest
increase in young women and girls with eating disorders, 52-:4% higher
than expected in deprivation quintile 5 (least deprived) vs 22:2% in
deprivation quintile 1 (most deprived).

Source: https:/www.thelancet.com/journals/lanchi/article/P11S2352-4642(23)00149-9/fulltext

11


https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/mental-health-of-children-and-young-people-in-england
[...]
at is that it doesn't even state its part of the NHS, is

it? Why would you have seperate services diagnosing ADHD from Autism for example when they
are often co-existing conditions. Why would any parent want their child to visit so many different
organisations and people in a process?

Thank you for your time and | look forward to the "Hope" that one day this will improve.

Please read this below image, | received this from Torbay Councils SEND Childrens Services
yesterday. | recently applied for an Educational Health Care Plan and was refused yesterday. My
point is, this paragraph is full of jargon, with no accountability and doesn't make sense, its
grammatically poor. One sentence, particularly irritating. This needs to change, no excuses, plain

Page 85




English can be used by statutory services. Its especially important for communicating with parents
and carers. |1 don't think I'm being unreasonable.

Decision: i,

The Local Authority decision is not to undertake an EHC needs assessment. Recommendations from the
multi-agency Education, Health and Care Needs Management Board (EHCNMB) were that further
relevant purposeful action and evidence-based support available within the local area's graduated M_ 4
response, including consideration for involvement of external agencies, was required. i |

Page 86



healthwoatch

in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay

Healthwatch Torbay Insight Report

Experiences of Children and Young
People: Mental Health and Wellbeing

November 2023



healthwatch

Torbay

Report purpose: A response by Healthwatch Torbay to a call for questions
from Torbay Council’'s Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny
Board ahead of a spotlight review on mental health & wellbeing services
for children and young people.

Report prepared by: Lorna Sinfield, Research and Intelligence Officer, Healthwatch
in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay

Report Presented by: Kevin Dixon, Interim Chair, Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth
and Torbay

Date: 28" November 2023

[...]
times for assessments and whether anything could be done differently to
speed up the process. Many families may have more than one child with
similar or other conditions and the impact of these on their mental health
and wellbeing is significant. Parents are experiencing real stress and worry
over delays for Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) with some
reporting that the process is taking years rather than months for a child
being approved for an EHCP.

We have also been informed by network members that waiting times for
support through child and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS) are
long, even if a person has self-harmed or is feeling suicidal.

Page 92

Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth, and Torbay | 6



healthwatch

Torbay

Our observations

We acknowledge that there has been a significant increase in need for
children’s mental health and wellbeing support locally and nationally and
that it is more important than ever for support to be accessible for young
people as early as possible and for parents to know where they can go to
access the right information and support in a timely way.

Unfortunately, we have only recently heard of the negative experiences
whereby people are experiencing delays accessing help and support. We
are keen to hear from young people and parents of those who have
received support for their mental health and wellbeing at the time when
they needed it and how the support that they received met their needs,
whether this was through the NHS, or through the voluntary and
community sector. We want to be able to share these experiences with the
public to highlight what works well so that these services can reach more
young people in Torbay.

National Announcements and Reports

e Healthwatch England’s new report: The public's perspective: The state of
health and social care November 2023.

e A Mentally Healthier Nation Centre for Mental Health report

e Mental Health of Children and Young People in England, 2023 - wave 4
follow up to th
[...]
 FA and that was only just a month
before | turned 18. My mum had to go to the complaints panel and ombudsman to
get the promised enabling support put in place.

It was the same with the OCD treatment. There were delays and mistakes from
reception primary age right up until | was 18. There have been racial and disability
stereotyping and assumptions. i've just left on the waiting list or put on the wrong
waiting list or left in my room to fester for years. My mum lost her job when i was 15
because school couldn’t keep me safe and she’s had to go on UC.

| am not the same and this has caused me and my family permanent damage.

Until recently | was housebound and am now slowly recovering with Eotas and the
help of Sound Communities, Riviera Tuition and Tale Blazers. | will be 19 in january
and have only just had my AMH appointment so my OCD is again really bad.

My SAR records show management Camhs staff members discussed the fact that

VN had not passed my disclosure to the crisis team one asked the other what they
should do about this and they replied let’'s wait and see what happens!?!

Page 97



	Agenda
	4 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and Emotional Wellbeing Support Spotlight Review
	Slide 1: Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Spotlight Review on CAMHS
	Slide 2: Torbay Local Area Partnership introduction
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Torbay Local Area Partnership – Children & Family Health Devon (CFHD) 
	Slide 5: Torbay Local Area Partnership - Health Providers 
	Slide 6: Children and Family Health Devon Current and future provision
	Slide 7: Torbay Local Area Partnership – Local Authority   
	Slide 8: Torbay Local Area Partnership – Local Authority  
	Slide 9: Local Authority / ICB working relationship
	Slide 10: Torbay Local Area Partnership - Public Health
	Slide 11: Feedback from Children, Young People and Families
	One Devon Presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Impact of COVID: What are we expecting?  Experts and Evidence: learning from epidemics and pandemics
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30

	Summary of Children and Young People Emotional Health and Wellbeing Needs
	Slide 1:  Children and Young People (CYP)   Summary of emotional health and wellbeing need (EHWB)
	Slide 2: Overview
	Slide 3: National data summary
	Slide 4: National prevalence of CYP with probable mental disorders (2022)
	Slide 5: Limitations of local data
	Slide 6: Local SEN who have a primary need of social, emotional and mental health 
	Slide 7: National trends in self-harm  (coping mechanism of EHWB need)
	Slide 8: Local emergency self-harm admissions
	Slide 9: Trend in local emergency self-harm admissions by biological sex
	Slide 10: Local engagement with people who support CYP who self-harm (parents, carers, teachers, CVSE) – n=9
	Slide 11: National trends in eating disorders
	Slide 12: Local eating disorder admissions
	Slide 13: National trend in suicides
	Slide 14: Local suicides
	Slide 15: National trend in school absence
	Slide 16: % of persistent absenteeism – primary and secondary (proxy for EHWB need)
	Slide 17: Permanent exclusion rate (proxy for EHWB need)
	Slide 18: Local service provision (CFHD)
	Slide 19: Local service provision (CFHD)
	Slide 20: Other provision
	Slide 21: Additional links – national context

	Provision for Children and Young People in Torbay
	Slide 1: Emotional Health and Well-being provisions for Children and Young People in Torbay
	Slide 2: Emotional Health and Well-Being provisions for Children and Young People in Torbay
	Slide 3: THRIVE
	Slide 4: Provisions for Thriving  
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Provisions for Getting Advice  
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: Kooth Insight 
	Slide 14: Across Torbay… 
	Slide 15

	Publ

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
7 December 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fellows, Nicolaou, Tolchard and Twelves (Vice-Chair) 
 

Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Tanny Stobbart, Play Torbay 

Hayley Costar, Devon and Cornwall Police 
Mike Cook, Voluntary and Community Sector and Alternative Provider (Education) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas (virtually) 

 

 
16. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Laura Colman (Co-opted Member) and 
Saskia Hogbin (Roman Catholic Diocesan Representative – Co-opted Member) who 
advised that she was not able to take up her post. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Tolchard in 
place of the Conservative Group vacancy. 
 

17. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and Emotional 
Wellbeing Support Spotlight Review  
 
The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board undertook a 
spotlight review on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and 
Emotional Wellbeing Support and examined the submitted supporting evidence (full 
details of which can be found at 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1862&MId
=25737&Ver=4.) 
 

 Torbay Local Area Partnership Presentation 

 One Devon Presentation (revised presentation) 

 Summary of Children and Young People Emotional Health and Wellbeing 
Needs 

 Provision for Children and Young People in Torbay 

 Public Questions 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1862&MId=25737&Ver=4
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1862&MId=25737&Ver=4


Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 7 December 
2023 

 
 

 Healthwatch Report and Questions Experiences of Children and Young People 
Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 Case Studies 
 
The Sub-Board heard evidence from the following: 
 
 Liz Davenport, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust; 
 Phillip Mantay, Devon Partnership NHS Trust; 
 Dr Hannah Gooding, Principal Clinical Psychologist, Child and Family Health 

Devon;  
 Beverley Mack, Child and Family Health Devon; 
 Femi Akerele, Clinical Director CAMHS; 
 Julia Chisnell, Public Health; 
 Nancy Meehan, Torbay Council; 
 Su Smart, NHS Devon;  
 Nigel Acheson, NHS Devon; 
 Stuart Heron, School Representative; 
 Kevin Dixon, Healthwatch Torbay; 
 Carrie, young person; and 
 Anonymous, young person. 
 
Partners outlined how they were working together building on existing partnerships 
with education, health and care for the management and delivery of services to 
support children and young people with their mental health and that this was a priority 
area for improvement.  This also linked to the approach of the Family Hubs based in 
Torquay, Paignton and Brixham which was bringing services together in the 
community to support young people and their families and carers. 
 
Members noted the national statistics showed that mental health needs had increased 
by 25% since the pandemic with 70% increase in the number of people presenting to 
health professionals.  In Torbay for 7-16 year olds, prevalence had increased from 
12% in 2017 to 18% in 2022 and for adolescents aged 17-19 years old, prevalence 
had increased from 10% in 2017 to 26% in 2022.  Child and Family Health Devon 
provide integrated mental health services for Torbay as well as the wider Devon area 
(excluding Plymouth).  They provide assessment and treatment, support other care 
professionals and social workers as part of a larger network with 0-19 Universal 
Services (Family Hubs) and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, One 
Devon, Young Devon and Kooth which helps to promote the importance of good 
mental health and ensure children’s mental health was everyone’s business. 
 
The Sub-Board heard the impact of the long waiting times to access services and how 
young people and their families were being communicated with throughout the 
process, e.g. asking if they still needed to access services when they had been 
waiting a long time and how this had also impacted negatively on the young people 
and their families and added to their mental health pressures and anxiety.  They noted 
that the average number of weeks to wait for a routine referral was 17 weeks, with 
emergency referrals being seen the same working day with a target of 7 days for 
those who needed to be seen quicker but not the same day.  There was a dedicated 
service for cared for children and young people with a routine referral taking 14 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 7 December 
2023 

 
 

weeks.  Support was moving to a more holistic approach to consider the wider impact 
on the whole family as well as the young person with responsibility for support sitting 
across a number of services.  CAMHS may work with the school and look at the wider 
environment around the child to be sensitive of their needs, as well as working with 
the parents and other family members. 
 
Members noted that where a young person did not meet the threshold for formal 
CAMHS they were provided with a list of signposted information and self-help such as 
Kooth, numbers to call if circumstances changed, crisis and intervention lines.  
CAMHS may also go back to the person who referred the young person for more 
information to discuss the best options for them.  It was noted that there had been 
some issues with the crisis line not being picked up and it was explained that this was 
due to a change in operation with assurance given that this was being addressed. 
 
Members heard that young people felt that CAMHS had a stigma in schools and that 
the services were ‘a joke’ and that more needed to be done within the schools to 
change this culture and ensure that young people could go to school staff and be 
supported and referred appropriately for their mental and emotional health needs. 
 
Members were advised about the Thrive Framework for Mental Health which showed 
that 30% of people may get better themselves, which was why during the wait for 
assessment and treatment young people and their families were written to and asked 
if they still need support.  It was acknowledged that the wording and tone of such 
communication was not being received well and that this could be improved to make it 
more sensitive to the family. 
 
It was noted that only a small proportion of young people with ongoing specialist 
mental heath care require services post 18 but that the locality teams look at the 
young person when they were 17 ½ years old to discuss their ongoing needs which 
include mental health services, education, offer from the voluntary sector, talking 
therapies etc. to enable the support to be put in place before they reach 18. 
 
Members heard about the importance of early intervention, diagnosis and treatment 
and supported the need to gather local evidence and data to be used together with 
co-design of services with young people, parents and carers to ensure that future 
services meet the needs of our young people and their families to support their mental 
and emotional health and wellbeing and enable them to meet their full potential. 
 
The Sub-Board thanked the members of the public who had written in questions for 
consideration as part of the spotlight review which informed the discussions at the 
meeting.  However, a number of issues related to Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) and Education and Health Care Plans (EHCP), whilst 
acknowledging that there were concerns around these two areas, this was not 
covered by the spotlight review as not all people with mental and emotional health 
needs have SEND or an EHCP. 
 
Members thanked partners for participating in the spotlight review and acknowledged 
the commitment from the partners to work together to make improvements to 
communication, signposting and access to services to support children and young 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 7 December 
2023 

 
 

people with their mental and emotional health and wellbeing, as well as the 
importance of early help and intervention which could reduce the need for formal Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

acknowledges that it is a multi-agency partnership responsibility to ensure that 
we meet the needs of our children and young people requiring support for their 
emotional and mental health needs; 

 
2. that the Chief Nurse, Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the Head of Service, 

Child Family Health Devon (CFHD) be requested to provide assurance that all 
relevant steps are being taken to reduce waiting times for assessment and 
treatment through Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
where these are the right services to meet the needs of our children and young 
people and where CAMHS does not best meet their needs they will introduce 
them to a service that will meet their needs; 

 
3. that the Chief Nurse, Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the Head of Service, 

Child Family Health Devon (CFHD) be requested to provide evidence of how 
children and young people and their families and carers have been engaged in 
co-designing the services and support available to them and what action has 
been taken to determine if the current services are still fit for purpose taking 
into account the impact of Covid-19, cost of living crisis and climate change, 
ensuring that services offer flexibility to meet the individual needs of the user; 

 
4. that the Chief Nurse, Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the Head of Service, 

Child Family Health Devon (CFHD) be requested to provide information and 
signposting on support that is available immediately to vulnerable children and 
young people and their families and the different pathways to access this 
support, such information to be widely shared across various platforms to 
ensure that the message reaches as far as possible to empower people to 
seek and access support at an early stage, which may lead to a reduction in 
the need to access formal CAMHS; 

 
5. that the Chief Nurse, Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the Head of Service, 

Child Family Health Devon (CFHD), Deputy Director of Commissioning – Out of 
Hospital, NHS Devon and Director of Children’s Services be requested to 
review the language used in communications regarding emotional and mental 
health to use a ‘Plain English’ approach and to consider how the information 
will be received from those concerned who may be experiencing extreme 
anxiety and where appropriate include signposting to alternative provision; 

 
6. that the Chief Nurse, Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the Head of Service, 

Child Family Health Devon (CFHD), Deputy Director of Commissioning – Out of 
Hospital, NHS Devon and Director of Children’s Services be requested to 
explore other options for alternative provision to traditional CAMHS such as 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 7 December 
2023 

 
 

offer from the community and voluntary sector or the scheme run by Cornwall 
Council); 

 
7. that to help address the inequalities that emerge in the early years, the Director 

of Children’s Services be requested to work with our partners to develop a 
dedicated mental health offer for families around early years which draws on 
support offered through parenting programmes health visiting, perinatal mental 
health services, and Family Hubs; 

 
8. that the Director of Children’s Services be requested to work with the Chief 

Nurse, Integrated Care Board (ICB) and schools to develop a more co-
ordinated approach to care for children and young people who need mental 
health support; 

 
9. that the Director of Children’s Services and Chief Nurse, Integrated Care Board 

(ICB) be requested to develop a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment on children 
and young people's mental health and wellbeing, in order to better understand 
and respond to children and young people's mental health and wellbeing needs 
in Torbay and that this data is used to inform the design of services and that 
relevant performance indictors be developed to enable the Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board to monitor progress of delivery 
against the targets; 

 
10. that an update on the recommendations in 2 to 9 above be presented to the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board meeting on 22 
April 2024; and 

 
11. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board will 

design a spotlight review as part of the 2024/2025 Work Programme to hear 
the voice of children, young people and their families. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


